
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call David Penrose, Governance 
Services on 01432 383690 or e-mail dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

 

Date: Friday 12 October 2012 

Time: 10.30 am 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

David Penrose, Governance Services 
Tel: 01432 383690 
Email: dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 

 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor A Seldon 
Vice-Chairman Councillor JW Millar  
  

Councillor AM Atkinson  
Councillor PL Bettington  
Councillor WLS Bowen  
Councillor MJK Cooper  
Councillor PGH Cutter  
Councillor EPJ Harvey  
Councillor MAF Hubbard  
Councillor RC Hunt  
Councillor TM James  
Councillor Brig P Jones CBE  
Councillor JLV Kenyon  
Councillor JW Millar  
Councillor R Preece  
Councillor SJ Robertson  
Councillor P Rone  
Councillor PJ Watts  

 
 
 

Statutory co-optees (for educational matters only) 
 

Mr P Burbidge - Roman Catholic Church 
Miss E Lowenstein – Secondary School Parent Governor 
Mr T Plumer – Primary School Parent Governor 
Mr P Sell – Church of England 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  12 OCTOBER 2012 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     

   
 To receive details of any Member nominated to attend the meeting in place 

of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
4. MINUTES (TO FOLLOW)     
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2012.  
   
5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 
(There will be no discussion of the issue at the time when the matter is raised.  
Consideration will be given to whether it should form part of the Committee’s work 
programme when compared with other competing priorities.) 

 

   
6. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC     
   
 To note questions received from the public and the items to which they 

relate. 
 
(Questions are welcomed for consideration at a Scrutiny Committee meeting so 
long as the question is directly related to an item listed on the agenda.  If you have 
a question you would like to ask then please submit it no later than two working 
days before the meeting to the Committee Officer.  This will help to ensure that an 
answer can be provided at the meeting).   

 

   
7. HEREFORD FUTURES   1 - 4  
   
 To provide the Committee with an update on the structure and governance 

arrangements of Hereford Futures Ltd. 
 

   
8. ADULT SOCIAL CARE FEES AND CHARGES FAIRER CHARGING 

POLICY (TO FOLLOW)   
  

   
 To receive a report on the Adult Social Care Fairer Charging Policy.  
   
9. LOCALITY WORKING - FIRST YEAR OF IMPLEMENTATION   5 - 14  
   
 To provide an update to the Committee on progress on locality working and 

seek contributions and advice on its successful development. 
 

   
10. CORPORATE PLAN   15 - 24  
   
 To comment on proposals for the Council’s corporate plan 2013/15 in order 

to inform Cabinet’s recommendation to Council. 
 

   
11. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   25 - 36  
   
 To consider the Committee’s work programme.  
   





PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Public Involvement at Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

You can contact Councillors and Officers at any time about Scrutiny 
Committee matters and issues which you would like the Scrutiny 
Committee to investigate.  

There are also two other ways in which you can directly con
[...]

Wards Affected 

Countywide 

Purpose 

To provide the Committee with an update on the structure and governance arrangements of Hereford 
Futures Ltd. 

Recommendation 

 THAT: The contents of this report are noted. 

Key Points Summary 

• Hereford Futures Limited is a not for profit private company limited by guarantee. 

• The company is led by a highly experienced board of non-executive directors. 

• The work of Hereford Futures is set and agreed through the Hereford Gateway Committee 
established by the Council and the Homes & Communities Agency. 

• Hereford Futures mange delivery of agreed projects through a series of Task Groups. 

• Hereford Futures operates a budget which relates to and reflects the delivery of the priorities 
agreed by the Gateway Committee. 

Alternative Options 

1 There are no alternative options identified in this report. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 Overview and Scrutiny have requested a report detailing the governance arrangements, 
funding position, and terms of reference. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 7

1



Introduction and Background 

3 Hereford Futures Ltd has been operating since February 2006, originally being established as 
ESG Herefordshire Limited as a Joint Venture between Herefordshire Council and Advantage 
West Midlands (AWM) in order to lead the physical redevelopment of 100 acres (40 hectares) 
of land immediately to the north of the historic centre of Hereford.  The company changed its 
name to Hereford Futures Limited on 30 June, 2010 to reflect its new city-wide regeneration 
role. 

Key Considerations 

4 Hereford Futures Limited is a not for profit private company limited by guarantee, with the 
members of the Board being the guarantors.  All of the Board live and/or work in Herefordshire 
and have been recruited based upon their commitment to the county and their individual skills 
and knowledge relevant to the remit of the company, providing an invaluable resource which 
the Council can draw upon for commercial advice. All Board members sign letters of 
appointment on joining the Board, serving two terms of three years plus an option for one 
further term. 

5 The objectives of the company are to assist, promote, encourage, develop and secure 
development and growth in the physical and economic environment of the whole of Hereford 
and its environs (“Hereford”). To achieve its objectives Hereford Futures operates as a public-
private partnership, co-ordinating on behalf of the Council a wide range of challenging projects 
which combine into a multi-million pound programme.  

6 The company is led by a highly experienced board of non-executive directors, chaired by 
Major General Ted Willmott CB OBE MA CEng FICE, including the Leader and Chief 
Executive of the Council and Chief Executive of the Company (the sole executive director) 
with the Homes & Communities Agency having observer status at meetings.   

7 The company has put in place corporate governance procedures, including sub-committees of 
the Board (Task Groups) actively engaging Board members in the process.  Separate 
Nominations, Audit and Remuneration Committees are in place. 

8 The work of Hereford Futures is set and agreed through the Hereford Gateway Committee 
established by the Council and the Homes & Communities Agency to represents the views 
and objectives of the respective organisations working in partnership to achieve the Council’s 
vision for sustainable growth and prosperity. 

9 The Gateway Committee meets twice yearly to debate and agree implementation strategy. 
The Committee determines whether projects should be delivered through Hereford Futures 
and also reviews the resource requirements to support delivery. 

10 Once the Gateway Committee has approved a project, Futures mange delivery through a 
series of Task Groups, which are respectively chaired by a non-executive director of the 
Board.  Progress is reported back to both the Futures Board, and also the Joint Executive 
Team which revie
[...]
get, which covers the costs of the core staff, 
accommodation and related running costs and a project budget which draws together the 
additional specialist input required (e.g. legal advice) to deliver Hereford Futures agreed role in 
the implementation of the priority project activity year on year. 

16 All funding is routed through Herefordshire Council which acts as the accountable body for 
Hereford Futures’ funding.  The Company was originally established and funded by 
Herefordshire Council and Advantage West Midlands with a Joint Venture agreement between 
the two parties, signed by ESG Herefordshire Ltd, reflecting the operation and resources to be 
deployed to the relevant project activity. 

17 Necessary land acquisition and resources have been held by Herefordshire Council and in the 
case of business relocations by AWM (those assets were transferred to the Homes & 
Communities Agency in September 2011) with agreements with development partners signed 
by the appropriate landowners. 

18 The operating and project budgets are now serviced by Herefordshire Council, utilising, as 
part of its commitment the supplementary revenue streams generated from land acquisitions 
and other investments, originally put in place by AWM, through on going management 
agreements with the successor body the Homes & Communities Agency, to ensure that that 
funding continues to be reinvested in the regeneration of Hereford. 

3



Legal Implications 

19 There are no legal implications of this update report.  

Risk Management 

20 There are no risks associated with this update report. 

Consultees 

21 N/A  

Appendices 

22 N/A 

Background Papers 

• None identified. 

4



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Nina Bridges, Sustainable Communities Manager on (01432) 260624 
  

MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 12TH OCTOBER 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: LOCALITY WORKING – FIRST YEAR OF 
IMPLEMENTATION 

REPORT BY:  Sustainable Communities Manager 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To provide an update on progress on locality working and seek contributions and advice on its 
successful development. 

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT:  the report be noted. 

Introduction and Background 

1 This report describes progress in respect of locality working in Herefordshire over the last year 
and shares examples of best practice and challenges currently being faced. 

2 Locality working aims to deliver the objectives of the Locality Strategy for Herefordshire, 
approved by Cabinet in March 2011 Locality Strategy. Locality working is focused on four 
strategic objectives: 

a) Strengthened community leadership - working together for the benefit of the local area; 
b) Services meeting the needs of communities - designed and delivered to reflect local 

needs; 
c) Joined up local services - sharing of resources and integrating services; 
d) Working in partnership with empowered communities - local people involved in local 

decisions and given more control over local issues. 
 

3 The first year has seen the development of practical arrangements to build up a picture of 
each locality to try to improve communication with Ward Members and other local community 
leaders and stakeholders, complete an asset mapping exercise within each locality, 
encourage multi-agency tasking where appropriate, as well as service areas using localities as 
a framework for greater engagement on the future of services.    

4 It is clear that some localities are further ahead than others, in terms of levels of engagement 
and overall approach as well as developing a shared understanding of the principles and 

AGENDA ITEM 9

5



opportunities of locality working.  There are also a number of tensions being exposed when  
developing new ways of working at a time of decreasing resources.   

Key Considerations 

5 As part of the Locality Strategy, a common approach to localities has been developed by HPS 
working with wider partners.  Nine locality areas were identified to help structure service 
delivery closer to communities and to better address local needs.  HPS together with a 
number of other key organisations are actively working to shape how services can be 
delivered and communities engaged, on the basis of these nine areas. 

6 The following principles of locality working were developed following consultation with key 
stakeholders, including parish councillors, ward members and Herefordshire Partnership 
partners: 

• Flexible approach to how each locality will operate 
• Focus on delivering the 4 objectives 
• Leadership and commitment from ward members, partner organisations and Council 

staff 
• Locality Networks develop, building on existing community structures 
• A reporting mechanism to capture issues and develop solutions is agreed and actioned 
• At least one event a year in each locality 
• Mechanism for sharing information and intelligence 

 

7 In order to support this approach a number of practical arrangements have been put in place 
to support locality working: 

• Herefordshire Council allocated Locality Lead Officers (LLOs) in summer 2011.  These 
senior officers have developed a dialogue with the local members in their locality, 
identified and engaged with key partners and have begun to develop an understanding 
of the locality and map key issues; 

• Resources have been assigned to support LLOs, to include additional officer support in 
some localities and sources of information by locality, such as parish plans, locality 
asset reviews and mapping of diversity issues.  There are profiles for each locality 
which contain a range of statistics about the locality and any large distinct areas, 
highlighting key facts, either relative to the county as a whole or notable variations 
within the area About localities - Facts and Figures.  Further iterations of these profiles will 
provide updated information both from statistics
[...]
G
re

at
er

 c
on

fid
en

ce
 in

 lo
ca

l 
de

m
oc

ra
cy

 re
fle

ct
ed

 in
 g

re
at

er
 

en
ga

ge
m

en
t w

ith
 re

pr
es

en
ta

tiv
es

 
an

d 
hi

gh
er

 tu
rn

-o
ut

 a
t e

le
ct

io
ns

 
 

14



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Jenny Lewis, Assistant Director People, Policy & Partnership on (01432) 261855 
  

 
  

MEETING: OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 12 OCTOBER 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: CORPORATE PLAN 2013/15 

REPORT BY:  DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE SERVICES 

CLASSIFICATION:  

Open 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To comment on proposals for the Council’s corporate plan 2013/15 in order to inform Cabinet’s 
recommendation to Council. 

Recommendation 

 THAT: the Committee considers the draft plan and makes any recommendations it  
considers appropriate to Cabinet on the proposed content 

Key Points Summary 

• The corporate plan provides the key strategic policy framework document for the council 

• The proposals within the plan are informed by a situational analysis including policy direction, 
current performance and a latest summary of our evidence base including Understanding 
Herefordshire and the Your Community, Your Say community engagement process. 

• The plan, approved by Council in November, will provide the context for development of budget 
proposals, the Medium Term Financial Strategy and 2013/14 service delivery planning. 

Alternative Options 

1 Not to revise the plan. The current plan reflects the joint priorities and objectives set by the 
council in partnership with NHS Herefordshire in 2011. Given the changing partnerships with 
health, and the current evidence base, this plan becomes less meaningful as the prime 
strategic document for the council.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 To ensure that Cabinet benefits from the views of the Committee in formulating its 
recommendations to Council. 

AGENDA ITEM 10

15



Introduction and Background 

3 Cabinet have agreed a corporate planning cycle that enables the corporate plan, as the 
overarching policy document for the council, to be informed by an integrated evidence base 
(considered by Cabinet in June), and to then inform future service planning and budget 
setting.  

4 The views of Overview & Scrutiny Committee are sought to inform Cabinet’s deliberations on 
18 October when formulating their recommendations to Council. 

Key Considerations 

5 The corporate plan does not seek to set out everything the council is seeking to achieve; 
however it does provide the overarching policy framework within which decisions will be taken 
and resources allocated.  

6 The plan seeks to identify the council’s contribution to meeting the broader county vision set 
out in the Herefordshire Partnership community strategy (currently under review), and the draft 
Health & Wellbeing Strategy. It is underpinned by a number of key thematic strategies such as 
the economic development strategy, child poverty strategy, strategic delivery plan for 
transforming adult services, and Yes We Can the strategic plan for children and young people.   

7 The proposals set out the identified priorities for the council on the basis of the situational 
analysis.  The ongoing Root & Branch Review programme, scheduled to make key change 
proposals until September 2013, will inform the need for further refinement of the corporate 
plan, as the reviews aim to redefine the role of Herefordshire Council and other public 
services, set out the priorities for the next decade, and enable the rebuilding of budgets with 
clear links between spend and results.   

Community Impact 

8 Cabinet considered Understanding Herefordshire, the integrated evidence base and needs 
assessment, at its meeting on 14 June. Recommendations from Understanding Herefordshire 
were that we: 

o Be proactive about our changing demographics, identifying the predicted rise in need 
for services and ways to address it. 

o Develop 
[...]
lent, about a quarter, were concerned with the value of the survey and 
the cost that could have been better spent in other ways. Another common theme was a 
broad range of transport issues such a lack of public transport, traffic problems and 
road safety concerns 

 

 

22



5 

 

What Happens Next? 
 
• The results from this survey will be reported to Cabinet on 11 October 2012 as part of 

the first Root and Branch Review reports 
 

• We have also produced reports for the 9 localities which will be an important way of 
informing of the Your community -your say, meetings and the other engagement 
activities that will take place during September and October 2012 

 
• Finally, the overall findings from the survey and the further engagement will be fed into 

the budget setting process for 2013/14 along with other feedback and information 
 

All the reports on the Quality of life survey can be found on: 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/factsandfigures/2056.aspx   

23



24



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

David Penrose, Democratic Services, on (01432) 383690 
  

 

MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 12 OCTOBER 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

REPORT BY:  ASSISTANT DIRECTOR – LAW, GOVERNANCE 
AND RESILIENCE 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To consider the Committee’s work programme. 

Recommendation 

 THAT: the work programme as appended be noted, subject to any comments the 
Committee wishes to make.   

Key Points Summary 

• The Committee is asked to note its work programme and to note progress on current work. . 

Alternative Options 

1 It is for the Committee to determine its work programme as it sees fit to reflect the priorities 
facing Herefordshire.  Any number of subjects could be included in the work programme.  
However, the Committee does need to be selective and ensure that the work programme is 
focused on the key issues, reali
[...]
f Life Exec Summary v 1.1

	11 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME
	19 work programme as at 4 Oct 2012
	Progress on CurrentReviews at 5 Sept 12




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Friday 12 October 2012 at 10.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor A Seldon (Chairman) 
Councillor  JW Millar (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PL Bettington, WLS Bowen, EPJ Harvey, MAF Hubbard, TM James, 

Brig P Jones CBE, JLV Kenyon, JW Millar, R Preece and SJ Robertson 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors MD Lloyd-Hayes, PM Morgan and AJW Powers 
  
Officers: J Davidson, Director for People’s Services, C Baird (Assistant Director 

People’s Services Commissioning), S Binns, Joint Team Manager (Welfare & 
Financial Assessments), N Bridges (Sustainable Communities Manager),   R 
Gabb (Assistant Director – Homes and Community Services), A Carswell 
(Interim Programme Director: Adult Social Care), J Lewis (Assistant Director, 
People, Policy and Partnerships, J Jones (Head of Governance), N Webster 
(Economic Development Manager) and D Penrose (Governance Services). 
 

48. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors AM Atkinson and MJK Cooper. 
 

49. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
None. 
 

50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Agenda item 8: Adult Social Care Charging Review:  Councillor PL Bettington, Personal, as 
relative is a Service User. 
 

51. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED:  that, as the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2012 were received 
the previous day, they shoul be approved at the next meeting.   
 

52. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   
 
The Committee received a suggestion for future scrutiny from Mr D Packman regarding 
Hoople Ltd and its exemption from the Freedom of Information Act.  The Chairman thanked 
Mr Packman for his question, and said that the matter would be considered by officers in 
order to decide whether it was a feasible matter for scrutiny. 
 

53. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
The Committee received a question from Mrs V Wegg-Prosser Agenda Item 7: Hereford 
Futures: 
 
Please explain how the management of infrastructure delivery requirements by Hereford 
Futures cross-relates to the same management carried out by the Local Development 



 

Framework team, with respect to the Infrastructure Delivery Plan and the calculations 
needed to set the Community Infrastructure Levy? 
 
Answer from the Team Leader, Strategic Planning 
 
Hereford Futures work closely with the Council's team producing the Local Development 
Framework (LDF) in order to ensure that infrastructure requirements are properly co-
ordinated.  Officers from the LDF team attend the Hereford Futures infrastructure Group 
and Hereford Futures have been engaged in the LDF economic viability work which will 
help inform the LDF Infrastructure Development Plan and Community Infrastructure 
Levy." 
 

54. HEREFORD FUTURES   
 
The Committee noted a report on Hereford Futures.  The Economic Development 
Manager reported that Hereford Futures Limited was a not for profit private company 
limited by guarantee, with the members of the Board being the guarantors.  All of the 
Board had been recruited based upon their commitment to the County and their 
individual skills and knowledge relevant to the remit of the company. All Board members 
had signed letters of appointment on joining the Board, and served two terms of three 
years plus an option for one further term. 
 
The objectives of the company were to promote and secure development and growth in 
the physical and economic environment of the whole of Hereford and its environs. The 
company was led by a highly experienced board of non-executive directors, chaired by 
Major General Ted Willmott. The company had put in place corporate governance 
procedures and separate Nominations, Audit and Remuneration Committees were in 
place. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made: 
 

• That the paper before the meeting did not address the need of the Committee.  
An outline of the governance structures of Hereford Futures was useful, but 
should be supported by a diagram outlining where the roles and responsibilities 
lay between the various bodies and individuals, such as the Leader and Chief 
Executive of the Council.  An understanding of the risks, both existing and 
emerging had been expected, as well as mitigating action for these. 

 
• That information regarding progress on the Butter market project would be 

welcome, as this was a concern for Members who also served on the City 
Council. 

 
• That there would not be a Hereford University included in the project, but that 

higher education providers were aware of the opportunities for training and 
reskilling the workforce within the County. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That  
 

a) the contents of the report be noted; and; 
 

b) A working party comprised of Councillors EPJ Harvey, MAF Hubbard, 
JLV Kenyon and A Seldon should meet to provide a scope for a report 
to be brought back to the Committee.  

 
 



 

55. ADULT SOCIAL CARE FEES AND CHARGES FAIRER CHARGING POLICY   
 
The Committee received a paper on the outcome of the consultation on charging for 
Adult Social Care Services and the recommendations for changes to the Fairer Charging 
Policy.  
 
The Cabinet Member (Health & Wellbeing) reported that Cabinet had adopted a general 
policy of full cost recovery across all services.  The implications of this policy for adult 
social care services had been consulted upon to update the Fairer Charing Policy.  
People in receipt of a “chargeable” service were entitled to a financial assessment and 
only those assessed as being able to pay will pay. It should be noted that 51% of people 
in Herefordshire who are in receipt of services did not pay following financial 
assessment. The introduction of a more equitable and transparent approach to charging 
would also have the benefit of promoting choice and market development and providing 
greater access to services for users. 
 
The Interim Programme Director: Adult Social Care reported that this had been a 
widespread consultation, with 2000 questionnaires issued to service users, from which 
there had been a 564 replies. Face to face discussions had been held with 344 people, 
and there had been 16 public meetings. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made; 
 

• That there would be no change to Extra Care, supported/shared living and adult 
placement, as these were already charged at full cost.   
 

• Currently there was inequality between how charges are applied depending on 
whether service users decided to receive care through managed services or a 
direct payment. In the consultation, 59 % of replies agreed that equity of charging 
was needed. 
 

• In the consultation, 51% of replies agreed that equity of charging was needed, 
whilst 69% agreed that adult placement should be charged equally.  That whilst 
there was a proposed increase in cost for meals, some daycentre users were 
already paying more than the present rate.  The Interim Programme Director 
added that the Council would go out to tender for all contracts.  As an example, 
costs for short breaks for carers had been reduced from £20 to £16. 
 

• The Interim Programme Director added that the Council was keen to ensure that 
value for money and tendering exercises had taken place which had reduced the 
costs of services. 

 
• That as part of the charging process, if services received by an individual were 

chargeable, then the Benefits Team would visit them to undertake a financial 
assessment to ensure that they paid only as much as they could afford to pay. 

 
In reply to a concern, the Director for Peoples Services said that whilst it was not 
possible to prevent a judicial review of the process being sought, the Council had 
mitigated as much as possible against such an outcome.  The process that had been 
undertaken had been informed by those undertaken by other local authorities, and the 
Council had done everything reasonable and possible to ensure all service users were 
consulted on the proposals. 
 

• That a cost benchmarking exercise of near neighbour local authorities as well as 
the Council’s family of similar authorities had been undertaken in November 2011 
by PricewaterhouseCoopers.   
 



 

• That there had been much discussion around charges for transport, and following 
an assessment process, users would only be expected to pay the maximum that 
they could afford.  The majority of users would not pay the full cost for the 
service. 
 

• That the financial assessment process would be the subject of an adult social 
care seminar for all Members in November, which would look at how people were 
assessed, and the benefits of the process. 
 

• That there was, at present, no proposal to phase the changes to the charges. 
 

• That there would be a full financial assessment for all those involved in supported 
employment, and charges would not penalise those who were working, as 
earnings would be disregarded as part of this process. 
 

• That reviews would be undertaken for those service users who were just out with 
the limit for financial support.  If users did withdraw from services they would be 
referred back to the Wye Valley NHS Trust Assessment Team. 
 

• That the financial assessment process was made as simple as possible, and that 
it was made clear to the user that the assessment team were looking after their 
wellbeing, and were ensuring that they were only paying the maximum that they 
could afford. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That  
 

a) the Committee noted the outcome of the consultation on charging 
and the contents of the Equality Analysis; 

 
b) the Committee was satisfied with the report; and; 

 
c) An updated report on the outcomes of the policy be brought to the 

Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee within 12 
months of implementation. 

 
56. LOCALITY WORKING - FIRST YEAR OF IMPLEMENTATION   

 
The Sustainable Communities Manager presented a report on the first year of locality 
working. And said that Locality working aimed to deliver the objectives of the Locality 
Strategy for Herefordshire, which had been approved by Cabinet in March 2011. Locality 
working was focused on four strategic objectives which were outlined in the report.  As 
part of the Locality Strategy, a common approach to localities had been developed by 
Herefordshire Public Services (HPS) together with its wider partners.  Nine locality areas 
had been identified to help structure service delivery closer to communities and to better 
address local needs.  Work was in hand to shape how services could be delivered and 
communities engaged, on the basis of the nine areas. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were raised: 
 
A Member said that he believed that the current success of the scheme was patchy, and 
that whilst it was performing well in the rural areas, this was not the case in the some 
Market Towns or the City.  It was becoming apparent that Localism was a more complex 
issue than was first thought, and issues that were important to the rural hinterlands bore 
little interest to the City and Market Towns.  There was also an apparent split in the 
County to the North and South, as well as to the East and West.  He suggested that 



 

localities should look at how local pressures were divided up or fine-tuned in an effort to 
avoid this problem.  
 
A Member added that she was supportive of locality working, but was concerned as to 
how it was managed.  It was important that parishes of all sizes should be equally 
enthusiastic over the strategy, and suggested that a staircase of clear objectives be put 
in place that would ensure that they were focused on the aims that were set out in the 
strategy. 
 
Concern was expressed over Neighbourhood Plans, and it was pointed out that many 
parishes were finding these both daunting and complex and took a lot of encouragement 
and explanation to get them involved in the process.  
 
The Sustainable Communities Manager said that the Council had developed its success 
measures with the intention of working with the Lead Locality Officers in order to ensure 
that support was being provided to parishes.  She added that consistent advice was 
being given to Parish Council regarding Neighbourhood Plans.  As part of the second 
phase of the Root and Branch Reviews, consideration would be given as to how capacity 
could be built in order to better support the parishes. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That  

 
a) the report be noted; 
 
b) the Committee recommend that greater engagement should be 

undertaken with the Town Councils; and; 
 
c) As the Parish Councils will be taking on greater responsibilities, 

methods of providing them with additional funding should be 
considered. 

 
57. CORPORATE PLAN   

 
The Assistant Director People, Policy & Partnership presented the Draft Corporate Plan. 
She said that the corporate plan was the key strategic policy framework document for 
the council.  The proposals within the plan were informed by a situational analysis which 
included policy direction, current performance and a latest summary of the Council’s 
evidence base which included Understanding Herefordshire and the Your Community, 
Your Say community engagement process. 

The plan, which would be approved by Council on 23rd November, would provide the 
context for the development of budget proposals, the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
and 2013/14 service delivery planning. 

Resolved: 
 

That 
 

a) The Committee endorsed the approach taken by Cabinet in 
formulating the Corporate Plan; and; 

 
b) The Committee recommended that the Council’s values, as spelt out 

in the acronym PEOPLE, should be utilised as the foundation and the 
delivery of any project proposed as part of the Corporate Plan. 

 



 

 
58. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   

 
The Committee considered its Work Programme. 
 
It was agreed that the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the General Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
should consider the work programme in advance of the informal meeting of the two new 
Committees, to be held on the 23rd October 2012. 
 
RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 13.20 CHAIRMAN 


